## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## **SESSION 1989**

Η

1

HOUSE BILL 1890

Short Title: Columbus Community Funds.

(Public)

Sponsors: Representative Mercer.

Referred to: Appropriations.

## May 10, 1989

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

- 2 AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO VARIOUS COMMUNITY PROJECTS IN3 COLUMBUS COUNTY.
- 4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Tabor
City the sum of \$1,500 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses of the Tabor
City Recreation Park.

8 Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Tabor 9 City (Restoration Project) the sum of \$1,500 for the 1989-90 fiscal year to assist Tabor 10 City in vital restoration projects.

11 Sec. 3. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Tabor 12 City the sum of \$1,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses of the Tabor 13 City Committee of 100.

14 Sec. 4. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Fair 15 Bluff the sum of \$1,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses of the Fair 16 Bluff Chamber of Commerce in providing public service projects.

17 Sec. 5. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Carver 18 Community Center, Inc., the sum of \$2,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating 19 expenses.

20 Sec. 6. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Fair 21 Bluff the sum of \$1,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses of the 22 American Legion Post 204 for its public services programs.

1

- Sec. 7. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Club Fifteen Civic
   League of Tabor City, North Carolina, Inc., in Columbus County, the sum of \$1,000 for
   the 1989-90 fiscal year for operating expenses in providing public service projects.
- 4 Sec. 8. This act shall become effective July 1, 1989.